## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

#### Chapter 195.

An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate, for the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The salary of the judge of probate for the county Salary of Judge of Probate, Kenof Kennebec, shall be seven hundred dollars, instead of the nebec county, fixed. sum now fixed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

#### Chapter 196.

An Act amendatory to Section one of Chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes, affecting the salary of the Gate Keeper of the State Prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Re- sec. 1, ch. 115, R. S. amended. vised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in the eighth line of the twenty-first clause of said section, and substituting therefor the word 'five,' so that the entire clause shall read as follows: 'Warden of the state Salaries of prison, fifteen hundred dollars, with the use, without charge, prison. of such part of the keeper's house and buildings of the state, appurtenant to the prison and yard, as the governor and council may direct, and fuel for his use; which shall be in full for all services, including the duty of receiving and paying out money for all purposes; deputy warden, one thousand dellars; clerk, six hundred dollars; guards, five hundred dollars each; physician, two hundred and fifty dollars; chaplain, two hundred and fifty dollars; gate keeper, five hundred dollars; teacher, three hundred dollars.'

Approved February 19, 1889.